guidance. (BEIS, 2018).

Dispatchable power utilisation rate BEIS internal modelling

5.5 Additional sensitivities

Dynamic fuel costs

Table 38: Dynamic fuel costs using EU biomass prices from the NGFS climate scenarios
database79

Cost scenario NEP required for 9.1% IRR
(£/tCO2gross)

Carbon strike price
required for 9.1% IRR

(£/tCO2gross)

GCAM 5.2 Immediate 2C 137 122

REMIND-MAgPIE Immediate 2C 155 140

Figure 15: Biomass price index from NGFS applied to central fuel cost (£25/MWhfuel)

Capex

Table 39: IRR and required payments for the CfDe + NEP framework under different capex
scenarios80

Capex scenario IRR at £92 NEP (%)

Retrofit  20 72

79 Evaluated over contract length (T = 15 years) using a discount rate of 9.1%.  Biomass indices from IIASA NGFS
Climate Scenarios Database (n.d.). Accessed on 19/04/2021 via: https://data.ene.iiasa.ac.at/ixmp-explorer-
sandbox/#/downloads
80 Evaluated over contract length (T = 15 years) using a discount rate of 9.1%.

https://data.ene.iiasa.ac.at/ixmp-explorer-sandbox/#/downloads
https://data.ene.iiasa.ac.at/ixmp-explorer-sandbox/#/downloads

Capex scenario IRR at £92 NEP (%)

(-40% capex)

Retrofit 9.1 89

Retrofit
(+40% capex) 2.2 105

New build
(-40% capex) 4.4 101

New build -7.2 139

New build
(+40% capex) -15 177

Table 40: IRR and required payments for the CfDc framework under different capex
scenarios81

Capex scenario IRR at £92 NEP (%)
Carbon strike price

required for 9.1% IRR
(£/tCO2gross)

Retrofit
(-40% capex) 20 90

Retrofit 9.1 107

Retrofit
(+40% capex) 2.2 123

New build
(-40% capex) 4.4 121

New build -7.2 159

New build
(+40% capex) -15 197

81 Evaluated over contract length (T = 15 years) using a discount rate of 9.1%.

Negative emissions potential from generation

Table 41: IRR and required payments for the CfDe + NEP framework at different levels of
negative emissions potential per MWh of net export82

Negative emissions from
generation (tCO2/MWhnet) IRR at £92 NEP (%) NEP required for 9.1% IRR

(£/tCO2gross)

0.9 0.1 111

1 4.5 102

1.14 9.1 92

1.2 10.9 88

1.3 13.6 83

Table 42: IRR and required payments for the CfDc framework at different levels of negative
emissions potential per MWh of net export83